2. PV Variant: Geometric Adap-

tion

0.068

5,109

93,755,189

3. PV Variant: 1 Axis Tracker 0.071 2,059 40,096,237

4. PV Variant: 2 Axis Trackers 0.081 1,868 37,633,823

5. PV Variant: Thin Film 0.129 4,148 35,785,877

The highest LCOE has PV variant 5 "Thin Film" with 0.129 USD/kWh, followed by Variant 4 "2-axis

Trackers" and Variant 3 "1-axis Tracker" with 0.081 and 0.071 USD/kWh. The lowest LCOE have the

PV variant 2 "Geometric Adaption" and variant 1 "True South" with 0.068 and 0.061 USD/kWh.

For choosing the optimal PV option, it should be mentioned that each variant generates a different

amount of energy thus producing different costs of electricity, and of course different initial cost for the

different types of technology.

43 Full version of the calculation can be found in Annex 10.4 (preliminary cost estimates)
44 Full version of the calculation can be found in Annex 10.3 (preliminary cost estimates)

- 132 -

The sensitivities of the PV options shown in Table 9-8 strengthen the recommendation for the installation

of a PV power source as an on-site power supply solution for NGEST.

Table 9-10: Sensitivities of LCOEs PV Power Variant 1-5

  Decrease Base

Case

Increase

 General price comparison

(linear)

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Sensitivity in USD/kWh

PV Variant 1: True South 0.049 0.052 0.055 0.058 0.061 0.064 0.055 0.052 0.049

PV Variant 2: Geometric

Adaption

0.054 0.057 0.061 0.064 0.068 0.071 0.074 0.078 0.081

PV Variant 3: 1 Axis Tracker 0.057 0.060 0.064 0.067 0.071 0.074 0.078 0.081 0.085

PV Variant 4: 2 Axis Trackers 0.065 0.069 0.073 0.077 0.081 0.085 0.089 0.093 0.097

PV Variant 5: Thin Film 0.103 0.110 0.116 0.123 0.129 0.136 0.142 0.149 0.155

The sensitivities presented in the table above show that economically the prices for electricity generated

with a PV variant stay competitive with other supply options and are even less expensive with an in-

crease of 20% than other supply options like diesel at a price of 0.148 USD/kWh and GEDCo with 0.126

USD/kWh.

Looking at the LCOE of the different variants, economically the prices are comparatively low, as taxes

and financing costs were not considered. The variant that is best priced is PV Variant 2 "Geometric

Adaption". This variant has next to its relatively low USD price/kWh also the largest capacity (kWp)

which holds the largest benefit among the PV variants for NGEST, even if it is not the cheapest version.

Considering the different LCOEs (Table 9-6), with potential contributing factors including, inaccessibility

and shortfall of diesel and GEDCo energy supply (chapter 4.2) the installation of PV and particularly PV

Variation 2 "Geometric Adaption" is recommended. PV Variant 2 enables more power independence

from the grid, and has the most cost saving potential.

This recommendation is further supported by the sensitivities of the present value of energy (PV). It

shows that the largest kWh production can be reached with PV Variant 2. Additionally, Variant 2 is

competitive to the other variants - even if its production decreases.

- 133 -

Table 9-11: Sensitivities of Present Value of Energy (PV) in kWh

  Decrease
 Base
Case Increase

General comparison
(linear) -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

 kWh kWh kWh kWh kWh kWh kWh kWh kWh

PV Variant 1 70,199,441 74,586,906 78,974,372 83,361,837 87,749,302 92,136,767 96,524,232 100,911,697 105,299,162

PV Variant 2 75,004,151 79,691,910 84,379,670 89,067,429 93,755,189 98,442,948 103,130,708 107,818,467 112,506,226

PV Variant 3 32,076,990 34,081,802 36,086,613 38,091,425 40,096,237 42,101,049 44,105,861 46,110,673 48,115,485

PV Variant 4 30,107,058 31,988,749 33,870,441 35,752,132 37,633,823 39,515,514 41,397,205 43,278,896 45,160,587

PV Variant 5 28,628,702 30,417,996 32,207,289 33,996,583 35,785,877 37,575,171 39,364,465 41,153,759 42,943,053

- 134 -

9.2.3 Total Levelized Costs of Electricity (LCOE) as per Current Design / after
Installation of PV

The resulting total economic LCOE as per current design without PV would look as follows:

Table 9-12: Overview of economic LCOE for different supply options without PV/ with PV

Option Power Coverage

without PV

LCOE in

USD/kWh

without PV

Power Coverage

with PV

(variant 2)

LCOE in USD/

kWh with PV

(variant 2)

Biogas 17% 0.100 17% 0.100

Diesel 54% 0.146 44% 0.147

GEDCo 28% 0.126 23% 0.126

PV no PV no PV 16% 0.068

Total LCOE 100% 0.131 100% 0.121

[…]

on the present value of costs of 15,627,543 USD:

Figure 9-3: Total difference/financial saving on present value of costs over 20 years

The cost savings make the project with a PV system financially more attractive and competitive with

other power supply options without PV. Power supply through PV is also accessible and it could poten-

tially grant NGEST independence over 16% of its annual overall electricity needs.

Table 9-15: Breakdown of energy costs and savings over lifetime

  Day Month Year

Total Ø costs with PV in USD 13,552 412,556 4,950,678

Total Ø costs without PV in USD 15,691 477,671 5,732,055

Ø cost savings with PV in USD 2,139 65,115 781,377

The total cost savings over 20 years of 15,627,543 USD represent cost savings of 2,119 USD per day,

64,519 USD per month and 774,228 USD per year.

The sensitivity analysis concluded for the different supply options (including PV Variant 2), shows that

even with a linear increase and decrease of costs between 5-20%, the LCOE stays in an adequate cost

frame.

Table 9-16: Sensitivities of LCOEs different supply options incl. PV - Variant 2

  Decrease Base Case Increase

 General price comparison (linear) -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

LCOE in USD/kWh

- 137 -

Biogas 0.068 0.073 0.077 0.081 0.085 0.090 0.094 0.098 0.102

Diesel 0.255 0.271 0.287 0.303 0.318 0.334 0.350 0.366 0.382

GEDCo 0.120 0.128 0.135 0.143 0.150 0.158 0.165 0.173 0.180

PV Variant 2 0.065 0.069 0.073 0.077 0.081 0.085 0.094 0.108 0.129

Furthermore, the sensitivity for diesel and GEDCo grid prices were tested. Both sensitivities also favour

the solar PV option.

The Base Case represents the actual financial calculation that was effectuated for the NGEST project

and uses the 2013-2015 average diesel price of 1.51 USD/litre incl. taxes. From this base case sensi-

tivities are shown in the calculation below. The calculation includes a reduction of 55% (representing an

exemption from Blue Tax) on the diesel price to show how this would affect the total savings in cost with

PV over a time period of 20 years, as well as the overall LCOE with PV and without PV.

[…]

period of 20 years. Even though these savings are not as high as the Base Case scenario, it still favours

solar.

Additionally, the annual production from diesel generators at the WWTP alone in 2018 without a PV

system is calculated to be 5,522 MWh. With an assumed cost per kWh of 0.23 USD  produced using

non-exempted diesel the total annual cost of Ø 5,732,054 USD will be reached. In case the diesel is

exempt from Blue Tax, the cost per kWh produced will be 0.13 USD  and the total annual operational

cost will be Ø 3,427,141 USD.

On the opposite, increasing fuel prices make the PV option even more attractive and could raise the

cost savings over 20 years up to 19.4 million USD if the diesel price were to increase by 20%. Given the

fluctuations in diesel price in the last two years, this is not an all too unlikely scenario.

The impact of fluctuating prices for power supply through GEDCo's grid is trivial, representing the lower

percentage of power coverage through GEDCo. However, this could change significantly if the external

supply is improved. In this case the technical availability of the network in terms of supply capacity is

more important than actual costs.

Table 9-18: Sensitivities GEDCo grid price47

 Decrease Base Case Increase

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

GEDCo grid price 0.120 0.135 0.150 0.165 0.180

Overall LCOE with-
out PV(USD/kWh)  0.222 0.226 0.230 0.235 0.239

Total costs in m/USD
without PV Options
(20 yrs.) 110,440,349 112,540,722 114,641,095 116,741,468 118,841,840

Overall LCOE with
PV (USD/kWh)  0.193 0.196 0.199 0.203 0.206

Total costs in m/USD
with PV Options (20
yrs.) 95,633,247 97,323,399 99,156,538 100,703,705 102,393,857

Difference overall
LCOE no PV/with PV 0.030 0.030 0.0310 0.033 0.033

Relative difference of
LCOE no PV/ with
PV 14% 13% 13% 14% 14%

Total Savings in
cost with
PV Option (20 yrs.) 14,807,103 15,217,323 15,627,543 16,037,763 16,447,983

47 Further sensitivities of GEDCo's grid price can be found in the annex 12.6.7

- 140 -

Palestine: Power Generation (Solar PV) for North Gaza Emergency Sewage Treatment Plant
Feasibility Study Report issued on 01.04.2016

The Base Case represents the purchase price from GEDCo of 0.150 USD/kWh and the sensitivity test-

ing shows that if this price is increased the investment in PV becomes yet more favourable. Nonetheless,

even if the price was to be decreased by 20%, the investment into PV would still generate cost savings

[…]

without PV Options (20 yrs)

68,542,8
26

97,878,0
88

102,068,
840

106,259,
591

110,450,
343

114,641,0
95

118,831,
846

123,022,5
98

127,213,3
50

131,404,1
02

Overall LCOE with PV
(USD/kWh)  0.127 0.173 0.179 0.186 0.193 0.199 0.206 0.212 0.219 0.225

Total costs
with PV Options (20 yrs)

63,380,1
45

86,055,9
49

89,295,3
50

92,534,7
51

95,774,1
51

99,013,55
2

102,252,
952

105,492,3
53

108,731,7
54

111,971,1
54

Difference overall LCOE no
PV/with PV 0.011 0.024 0.026 0.028 0.029 0.031 0.033 0.035 0.037 0.039

Relative difference of LCOE no
PV/ with PV 8% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 14% 14% 14% 15%

Total Savings in cost  with
 PV Option (20 yrs)

5,162,68
1

11,822,1
38

12,773,4
90

13,724,8
41

14,676,1
92

15,627,54
3

16,578,8
94

17,530,24
5

18,481,59
6

19,432,94
7

excl.
Blue
Tax

- 217 -

Palestine: Power Generation (Solar PV) for North Gaza Emergency Sewage Treatment Plant
Feasibility Study Report issued on 01.04.2016

12.5.9 Sensitivity GEDCo Grid Price

Sensitivity Grid Price

  Decrease   Base Case  Increase

  -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

GEDCo Grid Price  0.12 0.128 0.135 0.143 0.150 0.158 0.165 0.173 0.180

Overall LCOE without PV
(USD/kWh)  0.222 0.224 0.226 0.228 0.230 0.233 0.235 0.237 0.239

Total costs in m/USD
without PV Options (20 yrs) 110,440,349 111,490,535 112,540,722 113,590,908 114,641,095 115,691,281 116,741,468 117,791,654 118,841,840

Overall LCOE with PV
(USD/kWh)  0.192 0.194 0.196 0.197 0.199 0.201 0.202 0.204 0.206

Total costs in m/USD
with PV Options (20 yrs) 95,633,247 96,478,323 97,323,399 98,168,476 99,013,552 99,858,628 100,703,705 101,548,781 102,393,857

Difference overall LCOE no
PV/with PV 0.0300 0.0300 0.0300 0.0310 0.0310 0.0320 0.0330 0.0330 0.0330

Relative difference of LCOE no
PV/ with PV 14% 13% 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 14% 14%

Total Savings in cost  with
PV Option (20 yrs) 14,807,103 15,012,213 15,217,323 15,422,433 15,627,543 15,832,653 16,037,763 16,242,873 16,447,983

- 218 -

Palestine: Power Generation (Solar PV) for North Gaza Emergency Sewage Treatment Plant
Feasibility Study Report issued on 01.04.2016

12.6 Funding Scenarios

12.6.1 Commercial Funding Scenario

Financing Commercial 20 yrs

Parameters* Unit

Grant % 20%

Loan % 80%

Debt repayment per year % 5%

Interest rate % 4% 3% 6%

Management fee % 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Service fee % 0.18% 0.18% 0.18%

Total financing fees % 4.43% 3.43% 6.43%

Loan term year(s) 20

Grace period year(s) 1

Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 Grand total